
Governance, Audit and Performance Committee

Date: Thursday, 17th May, 2018
Time: 7.30 pm
Venue: Committee Room - Council Offices, London Road, Saffron Walden, 

Essex CB11 4ER

Chairman: Councillor E Oliver
Members: Councillors G Barker, J Davey, M Foley, J Gordon, N Hargreaves, 

S Harris, D Jones (Vice-Chair), G LeCount and B Light

Substitutes: Councillors A Anjum, A Dean, J Freeman and M Lemon

Public Speaking

At the start of the meeting there will be an opportunity of up to 15 minutes for 
members of the public to ask questions and make statements subject to having 
given notice by 12 noon two working days before the meeting.

AGENDA
PART 1

Open to Public and Press

1 Apologies for Absence and Declarations of Interest

To receive any apologies for absence and declarations of interest.

2 Minutes of the Previous Meeting 5 - 12

To consider the minutes of the previous meeting held on 8th 
February 2018.

3 Draft Annual Governance Statement Report 13 - 26

Public Document Pack



To consider the Draft Annual Governance Statement report.

4 Internal Audit Progress Report 27 - 36

To receive the Internal Audit Progress report.

5 GAP Self-Assessment Report 37 - 50

To receive the GAP Self-Assessment report.

6 GDPR Compliance Progress Report 51 - 54

To receive the GDPR Compliance Progress report.

7 Draft Internal Audit Work Programme 55 - 64

To consider the Draft Internal Audit Work Programme. 

8 Procurement Update 65 - 70

To receive the Procurement Update report. 

9 Polling District Review 71 - 98

To consider the Polling District Review report. 

10 Voting by Ballot 99 - 104

To consider the Voting by Ballot report. 

11 Procedure for Moving Amendments at Council Meetings 105 - 110

To consider the Procedure for Moving Amendments at Council 
Meetings report. 

12 KPI and PI Quarter 4 2017/18 Outturn report 111 - 126

To receive the Key Performance Indicators (KPIs) and Performance 
Indicators (PIs) for Quarter 4 2017/18 Outturn report. 

13 2018/19 Perfo
[...]
elephone: 01799 510369 or 510548 
Email: Committee@uttlesford.gov.uk

General Enquiries
Council Offices, London Road, Saffron Walden, CB11 4ER

Telephone: 01799 510510
Fax: 01799 510550

Email: uconnect@uttlesford.gov.uk
Website: www.uttlesford.gov.uk

http://www.uttlesford.gov.uk/
mailto:committee@uttlesford.gov.uk
mailto:committee@uttlesford.gov.uk
mailto:Committee@uttlesford.gov.uk
mailto:uconnect@uttlesford.gov.uk
http://www.uttlesford.gov.uk/


This page is intentionally left blank



GOVERNANCE, AUDIT AND PERFORMANCE COMMITTEE held in the 
COUNCIL OFFICES LONDON ROAD SAFFRON WALDEN at 7.30pm on 08 
FEBRUARY 2018

Present:        Councillor E Oliver (Chairman)
Councillors G Barker, J Davey, J Gordon, N Hargreaves, D Jones 
and B Light.

Officers in attendance: 
R Auty (Assistant Director - Corporate Services), S Bronson 
(Audit Manager), B Ferguson (Democratic Services Officer), S 
Pugh (Assistant Director – Governance and Legal Services), C 
Saych (Benefit Manager) and A Webb (Director – Finance and 
Corporate Services).

Also Present: Mark Hodgson (Executive Director – Ernst & Young),Councillor S 
Howell (Cabinet Member for Finance and Administration) and 
Councillor H Rolfe (Leader of the Council).

GAP30 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Foley.  

GAP31 MINUTES 

The minutes of the meeting held on 16 November 2017 were signed and 
approved as a correct record subject to the following amendment:

Minute GAP24 – second paragraph, second sentence to be removed. 

Councillor Hargreaves said the net spend on the Local Plan was £810,000. The 
Director - Finance and Corporate Services agreed but said recharges had to be 
taken into account. 

GAP32 AUDIT PLAN

Mr Hodgson, Executive Director – EY, presented his Audit Planning report, 
which provided Members the opportunity to review EY’s proposed audit 
approach for the 2017/18 audit. 

Mr Hodgson said a new risk had been identified in the audit 
[...]
onthly training for the 
benefit team had been implemented. She said the root cause of these mistakes 
was human error, and whilst these mistakes could not be completely 
eradicated, the quality control in place did mitigate their impact. 

The Chairman congratulated the benefit team and thanked them for their hard 
work.

GAP34 HEALTH AND SAFETY UPDATE

The Assistant Director – Corporate Services updated Members on Health and 
Safety issues relating to the Council. 

The Chairman highlighted the rise in aggressive incidents towards UDC staff 
and asked if there was an explanation for this.

The Assistant Director – Corporate Services said the majority of incidents 
related to one individual who would be facing a criminal court hearing in 
February 2018. He said the rise could also be attributed to staff being more 
aware of the need to report aggressive behaviour.

Page 6



Councillor Jones wanted it noted that the 2016 graph presented in Appendix A 
was misleading as the scale differed on the Y axis in comparison to the scales 
used for the 2015 and 2017 graphs.

GAP35 INTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT – 04 NOVEMBER TO 26 JANUARY

The Audit Manager presented her report, updating members on the internal 
audit work that had been carried out since November 2017. 

In response to a Member question, the Audit Manager said ‘substantial’ was the 
terminology used to describe the best/safest risk level an audit could achieve. 

GAP36 GENERAL DATA PROTECTION REGULATION (GDPR) COMPLIANCE 
PROGRESS

The Audit Manager, in her capacity as the GDPR Project Lead Officer, 
presented her report concerning the Council’s compliance with GDPR, which 
would come into force on 25 May 2018.

The Audit Manager said all services deemed at high risk of breaching GDPR 
had already been reviewed, and medium and lower risk services were currently 
being reviewed. In addition, all of the Council’s suppliers were being scrutinised 
to ensure they too were compliant. She said GDPR awareness programmes 
were being rolled out and presentations had been given at service team 
meetings. 

In response to a Member question relating to the retention of 
documents/emails, the Audit Manager said the average time a document was 
required to be retained was 6.8 years. Work was being done to ensure 
documents that were no longer needed were disposed of. She said the overall 
principle of the project was to retain the minimal amount of data for the minimal 
amount of time. 

Councillor Jones said he was wary that the Council was becoming dependant 
on the Audit Manager as a key worker of the project.

The Director – Finance and Corporate Services said a GDPR Compliance 
Officer had been employed by the Council to assist the Audit Manager 
throughout this project. He added this was a difficult task for all Local 
Authorities but UDC had put measures in place and were prepared to deal with 
the new regulation.  

GAP37 INTERNAL AUDIT COUNTER FRAUD AND CORRUPTION WORK

The Internal Audit Manager presented the report detailing the findings of the 
counter fraud and corruption work implemented by the Council. She said two 
risk assesments had been undertaken: a Fraud Risk Assesment and a Bribery 

Page 7



Risk Assesment. It had been concluded that the Council had an acceptable 
level of risk and had demonstrated an increased level of fraud awareness and 
prevention during 2017. 

In reponse to a Member question, the Audit Manager confirmed that the counter 
fraud work mentioned in the report had assessed the work of Council staff 
rather than Councillors. 

GAP38 ELECTION OF THE CHAIRMAN AND VICE-CHAIRMAN

The Assistant Director – Governance and Legal Services presented the report 
recommending a change to the procedure in electing the Chairman and Vice-
Chairman at Annual Council. He said nominations were made at the meeting 
preceding Annual Council, but this could lead to problems especially every four 
years when there was a full Council election. He recommended that the 
Constitution was changed to provide for nominations for the posts of Chairman 
and Vice-Chairman to be made at the Annual Meeting.

In response to a Member question, the Assistant Director – Governance and 
Legal Services said he would be happy to look at the Constitution with regards 
to the secret ballot vote being superseded by a call to hold a recorded vote, but 
emphasised the statutory need to minute a recorded vote when one had been 
tabled. He said he would produce a note which sets out the issues and report 
back to the Committee at its next meeting.

RESOLVED to recommend to Council that it adopt the changes to Article 
5 of the Council’s Constitution set out in the Appendix to the report to 
provide for nominations for the posts of Chairman and Vice-Chairman to 
be made at the Annual Meeting.

GAP39 PROCEDURE FOR MOVING AMENDMENTS AT COUNCIL MEETINGS 

The Assistant Director – Governance and Legal Services presented the report 
recommending a change to the Council Procedure Rules to prevent the moving 
of amendments without notice and with no prior discussion at Council meetings. 

The Assistant Director – Governance and Legal Services said the change was 
an improvement on the Council’s constitutional arrangements and would 
provide a platform for high quality decision making. He said there was an issue 
with amendments being moved without notice at Council meetings, as no 
advice could be given to Members on the implications of such an amendment. 
Furthermore, such changes led to confusion and made the Council appear 
unprofessional when conducting its business. 

To ensure amendments had been properly considered the Assistant Director – 
Governance and Legal Services said advance notice should be given by noon 
on the day preceding the Council meeting. Amendments would then be 

Page 8



circulated to all Members giving them time to inform themselves of any 
implications that the amendment may have. 

The exceptions to this rule were in cases wher
[...]
by which full Council could avoid the chaotic moments when an 
amendment was tabled, but without negating the dynamism of Council 
meetings. 

Councillor Jones said he accepted the sentiment behind the change in 
procedures but thought this was not the right answer. He said there was scope 
for debate which could lead to a sound amendment being tabled, particularly if 
the motion was poor.

The Assistant Director – Governance and Legal Services said there were three 
options before Members; to agree to the proposed changes to the Council 
Procedure Rules; to reject the proposed changes; to propose the changes have 
merit but require further work and to bring back a modified Rule 12.6.6 and 
12.6.7 to the next meeting. 

Page 9



If the latter option was preferred, Members were asked to send their comments 
to the Assistant Director – Governance and Legal Services. 

RESOLVED that the changes to the Council Procedure Rules set out in 
the Appendix to the report require further work and are to be resubmitted 
to the Committee at its next meeting in May. 

GAP40 2017-18 QUARTER 3 PERFORMANCE INDICATORS

Councillor Rolfe left the meeting at 8.55pm. 

The Assistant Director - Corporate Services presented the performance 
indicators report for 2017-18 quarter 3. He said performance was not quite as 
strong as the previous quarter, although that quarter was the best that had 
been reported for many years. The latest quarter’s results were still an 
improvement on the same quarter last year.

The following indicators were highlighted by Members:

KPI 08 Average re-let time in days

The Director – Finance and Corporate Services said it took 10 days from the 
day of request for an asbestos survey to be completed on council properties, 
rather than 10 days for the contractor to carry out the survey itself. 

In response to a Member request, the Director – Finance and Corporate 
Service said he would circulate information regarding the situation with 
asbestos and Council properties. He said the Council had an existing asbestos 
register and the recent surveys were additional safeguarding measures. 

PI22 - Museum users: Total visitors to the museum building and on-site 
events (Max) 

Members were informed that Museum visitor numbers were disappointing 
compared to the previous quarter, although it was an improvement on the same 
quarter last year. The Assistant Director – Corporate Services said the target 
visitor figures had been profiled when it was thought the new Learning and 
Outreach Officer would start earlier than had actually happened. He was 
optimistic that there would be an improvement in quarter 4.

GAP41 CORPORATE RISK REGISTER

Members discussed the Corporate Risk Register report, which identified risks to 
Council services and how to manage them. 

CR06 - Information Technology

Page 10



The Director – Finance and Corporate Services said IT systems would always 
be a service area which required further action. This was due to the nature of 
cyber security and the pace at which new threats arise. He said robust 
provisions were in place, such as staff awareness campaigns and off-site back 
up provisions, and key systems could be up within an hour if recovery was 
required. 

GAP42 ANNUAL REPORT

Members reviewed the Annual Report that would be presented by the 
Chairman at the Full Council meeting in April. 

Councillor Hargreaves asked for the Local Plan costs for 2016-17 2017-18 to 
be included in relevant section of the report. This stood at £810,000.

RESOLVED to approve the content of the Annual Report subject to the 
addition of the Local Plan costs for 2016-17 2017-18. 

 
The meeting ended at 9.00pm. 

Page 11



This page is intentionally left blank



Committee: Governance, Audit & Performance Committee

Title: Draft Annual Governance Statement 2017/18

Date:
17 May 2018

Author: Sheila Bronson, Audit Manager
01799 510610

Item for decision: 
Yes

Summary

1. The purpose of this report is to seek approval fo
[...]
for votes to be taken by way of 
ballot rather than by way of a show of hands. With a ballot, members write 
their vote on a piece of paper the way in which they voted is not disclosed. A 
vote by ballot may be requested by five members, but is overridden by a 
request from one member for a recorded vote. 

2. At the last meeting of GAP (and at previous meetings) Cllr Hargreaves has 
queried this and has suggested that voting by way of ballot is more 
appropriate for contested appointments; e.g. those of Chairman and Vive-
Chairman of the Council.

3. This report asks members whether they support amending the Constitution to 
provide for appointments to be made by way of ballot. 

Recommendations

4. Members are asked to indicate whether they support amending the 
Constitution to provide for appointments to be made by way of ballot.

Financial Implications

5. None.

Background Papers

6. None.

Impact 

7.       

Communication/Consultation This report seeks the views of members. 

Community Safety None.

Equalities None.

Health and Safety None.

Page 99

Agenda Item 10



Human Rights/Legal 
Implications

The report sets out the legal context. There 
are no human rights implications. 

Sustainability None.

Ward-specific impacts None.

Workforce/Workplace None.

Situation

8. Under the Council Procedure Rules (Rule 14.4), a vote will take place by ballot 
if five members present at the meeting demand it. However, under Rule 14.5, 
a demand for a recorded vote by a single member will trump a demand for a 
ballot. The text of rules related to voting is appended to this report. The rules 
also apply to committees and sub-committees. 

9. The provision allowing a demand for a recorded vote to override a demand for 
a ballot seems strange at first sight, but the issue is not wholly straightforward. 
The following points are of relevance:

a.  These rules follow the model constitution promulgated by the Government 
(DCLG) as part of the implementation of the Local Gove
[...]
go too far and limit 
flexibility in decision-making. The report was withdrawn for further thought. It is 
being resubmitted with slight modifications following discussion with Group 
Leaders and the Chairman and Vice-Chairman of this Committee. 

2. The principal changes between the proposals in this report and those in the report 
to the previous meeting are: 

 The report proposes that notice of amendments must be given by 10.00 
AM two working days preceding the meeting, rather than by noon on the 
day preceding the meeting, subject to exceptions. This is to allow adequate 
time for members to consider the implications of proposed amendments 
and for officers to give professional advice. 

 The report proposes an additional exception to the rules to allow for further 
amendments that directly respond to amendments submitted in 
accordance with these rules. 

 The proposed changes make it clear that the rules apply to 
recommendations to Council as well as motions, a point that was raised at 
the last GAP meeting. . 

Recommendations

3. That the Committee recommends to Council that it adopt the changes to the 
Council Procedure Rules set out in the Appendix to this report. 

Financial Implications

4. Notice of amendments will allow for advance consideration of any financial 
implications.

Background Papers

5. No background papers were referred to by the author in the preparation of this 
report.

Page 105

Agenda Item 11



Impact 

6.       

Communication/Consultation None

Community Safety None

Equalities None

Health and Safety None

Human Rights/Legal 
Implications

Notice of amendments will allow for 
advance consideration of any legal 
implications. 

Sustainability None

Ward-specific impacts None

Workforce/Workplace None

Situation

7. Under the Council Procedure Rules, it is possible at present to move an 
amendment at Council without notice and with no prior discussion with officers. 
This can cause difficulties with major items, such as the Loca
[...]
1% 99.84% 99.88%KPI 15 (b) 
Percentage of 
domestic 
collections of 
waste and 
recyclables 
successfully made 
on first visit 
(max)

N/A

99.90% 99.90% 99.90% 99.90%

NEW KPI 
FOR 

2017/18

99.90%

Q4 2017/18
Numerator: 934,527 (Number of successful collections) 
Denominator: 936,000 (Total number of scheduled collections) = 99.91% (Number 
of missed bins: 820)
Performance is slightly below target however it is a good value considering the 
challenges with the adverse weather conditions.
2017/18 Numerator: 3,757,388 (Number of successful collections) 
Denominator: 3,762,000 (Total number of scheduled collections) = 99.87% 
(Number of missed bins: 4,612).

P
age 120



7

Performance Indicators (PIs)
Directorate: CHIEF EXECUTIVE

PI Code & Short 
Name

Q4 
2016/17

Q1 
2017/18

Q2 
2017/18

Q3 
2017/18

Q4 
2017/18 2016/17 2017/18 Performance Note:

100% 100% 93% 100% 100% 99.9% 97.56%
PI 06 
Percentage of 
standard searches 
carried out in 10 
working days 
(max)

100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%

Q4 2017/18  Numerator: 201 Denominator: 203
Report shows two exceeding target however investigated and report incorrect - 
reported to system administrator. With correction for the two searches mentioned, 
this hits a 100% target for this quarter.
2017/18 Numerator: 958 Denominator: 982
A good performance by the Service. Software problems in the Summer prevented 
the Service achieving 100%.

44% 82% 81% 90% 89% 76% 86%

PI 21 
Percentage of 
minutes from 
meetings made 
available to the 
public within 10 
working days 
(max)

95% 95% 95% 95% 95% 95% 95%

Q4 2017/18 Numerator: 25 Denominator: 28 
Performance during the quarter against this Performance Indicator was affected by 
the absence on sickness leave of three of the four members of the Democratic 
Services team, and by the implementation of a new system for meetings 
management for report authors.  The implementation in March of the Report 
Management function of Moderngov, the Council’s new meetings management 
[...]
 2017/18  
Numerator:  £10,498.19 (Debt over 90 days old, and not subject to a payment 
arrangement)
Denominator: £478,572.83 (Total Outstanding Debt)     

54.29% 60.96%PI 12 
Housing Benefit 
(HB) recovered as 
a percentage of 
the total amount of 
recoverable HB 
overpayments 
(sundry debtors) 
(Years) 
(max)

ANNUAL PI

47.00% 50.00%

2017/18  
Numerator: £358,154.40 (Net Collection rate, via direct payment or Housing 
Benefit adjustment
Denominator: £587,504.91 (: Net Total of Housing Benefit overpayments passed to 
Sundry Debtors

P
age 122



9

PI Code & Short 
Name

Q4 
2016/17

Q1 
2017/18

Q2 
2017/18

Q3 
2017/18 Q4 2017/18 2016/17 2017/18 Performance Note:

99.00% 99.24% 99.18% 98.38% 98.89% 98.86% 98.94%
PI 20 
Percentage of IT 
help Desk calls 
resolved within 
target 
(max)

95.00% 95.00% 95.00% 95.00% 95.00% 95.00% 95.00%

Q4 2017/18  Numerator: 1,243 within SLA  Denominator: 1,257 calls resolved
The team has worked hard to maintain this level of service despite carrying a vacant 
post which has now been recruited to with the new post holder starting in the new 
financial year.
2017/18  Numerator: 5,783 within SLA. Denominator: 5,845 calls resolved 
Performance levels have been achieved despite carrying a vacancy within the 
second line team for most of the year.

2,649 2,903 4,112 2,782 3,019 11,662 12,286
PI 22 
Museum users: 
Total visitors to the 
museum building 
and on-site events 
(max) #

3,100 3,400 4,000 3,100 3,500 13,000 14,000

Q4 2017/18 
Visitor figures 14% under target this quarter, Easter holidays falling in April, School 
visits returning gradually but in small-sized groups, while use of Schools Loan 
Boxes increased significantly but will not contribute to visitor figures. 
2017/18  
Visitor numbers 8% under target overall. No Learning Officer in post until mid-
September, since when school visits are making a gradual return but in small-sized 
groups (lack of teaching space). Recent publicity has produced more enquiries.

Directo
[...]
4.0% 4.0% 4.0% Sue
Ellis

Andy
Bannister 
Matthew 
Southall 

PI 06 Percentage of standard searches carried 
out in 10 working days (max) 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% Simon

Pugh
Val

Rogacs

PI 07 The level of achievement attained under 
the Equality Framework for Local Government 
(Years) (max)

2 3 Level
2 ANNUAL ONLY Level

2
Fiona

Gardiner
Faye 
Butler

PI 12 Housing Benefit (HB) recovered as a 
percentage of the total amount of recoverable 
HB overpayments (sundry debtors) (Years) 
(max)

50.00% 50.00% 50.00% ANNUAL ONLY 50.00%
Sue
Ellis

Andy
Bannister 
Matthew 
Southall

PI 16 Number of households living in temporary 
accommodation (CI 19 & NI 156) (min) 14 14 14 14 14 14 14 14 Judith

Snares
Becca 
Collins

PI 20 Percentage of IT help Desk calls resolved 
within target (max) 95.00% 96.00% 97% 97% 97% 97% 97% 97.5% Adrian 

Webb
Nicola

Wittman

PI 21 Percentage of minutes from meetings 
made available to the public within 10 working 
days (max)

95% 95% 95% 95% 95% 95% 95% 95% Peter 
Snow

Rebecca 
Dobson

PI 22 Museum users: Total visitors to the 
museum building and on-site events 
(max) #

14,000 15,000 14,000 3,400 4,000 3,100 3,500 14,000 Richard 
Auty

Carolyn 
Wingfield

P
age 133



2018-19 KPI & PI Target Setting - GAP                                                           4

PI Code & Short Name 2017/18
Target

2018/19 
Original
Target

2018/19 
Proposed

Target

Q1 
2018/19
Target

Q2 2018/19
Target

Q3 
2018/19
Target

Q4 2018/19
Target

2019/20
Target

Ownership: 
Managed By

Ownership:
Assigned To

PI 26 Net additional homes provided (Years) 
(max) 568 641 641 ANNUAL ONLY 641 Gordon

Glenday
Sarah 

Nicholas

PI 28 CO2 reduction from local authority 
operations - Percentage reduction (Years) (min) 2.0% 2.0% 2.0% ANNUAL ONLY 2.0% Gordon

Glenday
Mark

Wilson

PI 30 Percentage planning applications validated 
within 5 days (max) 95% 95% 95% 95% 95% 95% 95% 95% Gordon

Glenday
Ann

Howells

PI 31 Five year supply of ready to develo
[...]
mendments at Council Meetings
	12 KPI and PI Quarter 4 2017/18 Outturn report
	APPENDIX A

	13 2018/19 Performance Indicator Targets
	2018-19 KPI PI  LPI Target Setting




Minutes of the meeting


GOVERNANCE, AUDIT AND PERFORMANCE COMMITTEE held in the 
COMMITTEE ROOM - COUNCIL OFFICES, LONDON ROAD, SAFFRON 
WALDEN, ESSEX CB11 4ER, on THURSDAY, 17 MAY 2018 at 7.30 pm

Present: Councillor E Oliver (Chairman)
Councillors G Barker, J Gordon, N Hargreaves, D Jones, B Light 
and G Sell

Officers in 
attendance:

D French (Chief Executive), R Auty (Assistant Director - 
Corporate Services), S Bronson (Audit Manager/GDPR Project 
Lead Officer), P Evans (Leisure and Performance Manager), B 
Ferguson (Democratic Services Officer), S Pugh (Assistant 
Director – Governance and Legal Services), P Snow 
(Democratic and Electoral Services Manager) and A Webb 
(Director – Finance and Corporate Services).

Also Present: Councillor S Howell (Cabinet Member for Finance and   
Administration).

GAP1 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Davey and LeCount.  

GAP2  MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 

The minutes of the meeting held on 8 February 2018 were signed and approved 
as a correct record.

GAP3  DRAFT ANNUAL GOVERNANCE STATEMENT REPORT 

The Audit Manager presented the report on the Draft Annual Governance 
Statement 2017/18. 

In response to a Member question, the Chief Executive explained the non-
compliance issue with the Capital Funding Guide (CFG) and said the Council 
had come to an agreement with Homes England to ensure compliance with the 
CFG in future. 

Councillor Jones asked how many Code of Conduct allegations had been upheld 
during 2017/18. 

The Assistant Director – Governance and Legal Services said of the eight 
allegations, two were under investigation; three were being assessed and three 
had been rejected. He said he would circulate further information to Members 
following the meeting. 

RESOLVED to approve the draft Annual Governance Statement 2017/18 
as set out in the appendix of the report.



GAP4  INTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT 

The Audit Manager presented the Internal Audit Progress report for the 27 
January to 30 April 2018. 

The Audit Manager highlighted the implementation of recommendations from the 
Interim Street Services Audit 2017/18. She said Street Services would also be 
on the audit programme for 2018/19 and checks would be made to ensure all 
audit recommendations had been implemented as reported.

GAP5  GAP SELF-ASSESSMENT REPORT 

The Committee considered and noted the contents of the report.

GAP6   GDPR COMPLIANCE PROGRESS REPORT 

The GDPR Project Lead Officer updated Members regarding the Council’s 
progress towards compliance with GDPR, which would come into force on 25 
May 2018. She said much work had gone into training and ensuring staff were 
aware of the upcoming regulation, and a number of schemes had been rolled out 
to staff such as ‘Spring Clean your data day’ and ’12 Steps to ensure GDPR 
compliance’. An E-learning package would be setup for Members and login 
details would be circulated in the near future.  

In response to a Member question, the GDPR Project Lead Officer said all Data 
Subject Access Requests (SARs) would require a response within one month 
and therefore all SARs would be tracked and recorded in a full register.

The Chairman thanked the GDPR Project Lead Officer and her team for their 
work on this significant new legal requirement.

GAP7  DRAFT INTERNAL AUDIT WORK PROGRAMME 

The Audit Manager presented the report detailing the proposed draft Internal 
Audit Programme for 2018/19. 

In response to a Member question, the Audit Manager said the scoring of risk 
assessments were based on the Corporate Plan and Risk Register, as well as 
the outcomes of historical audits.  

           
RESOLVED to approve the Draft Internal Audit Work Programme for 
2018/19.

GAP8  PROCUREMENT UPDATE 



The Director – Corporate Services presented the bi-annual report on 
procurement. 

In response to a Member question relating to service repairs, the Director – 
Corporate Services said the Council had cancelled a contract with a service 
repair provider and a new company had been contracted to continue this work. 
This had led to the two separate costs relating to service repairs stated in the 
report.

GAP9  POLLING DISTRICT REVIEW 

The Democratic and Electoral Services Manager introduced the report reviewing 
polling districts and places within Uttlesford. He presented the draft proposals for 
Members’ consideration and approval. 

Members discussed the draft proposals outlined in the report, with particular 
focus on the polling district of AOB, Saffron Walden, Audley South. 

In response to a Member suggestion to visit the Baptist Church in Saffron 
Walden and assess its suitability as a polling place, the Democratic and Electoral 
Services Manager said this could be done although a decision would be required 
tonight to ensure Audley South had a designated polling place as part of a 
published scheme. 

The Chief Executive said the choice between the Council Offices and the Saffron 
Walden County High School as designated polling places was difficult as there 
were real challenges facing both locations. She said, on balance, her preference 
was to designate the Council Offices as a polling place, as the management of 
the risks would be within the control of the council.

RESOLVED that the proposed changes to the scheme of polling districts 
and polling places in Uttlesford District to be applied from 29 May 2018 as 
set out in Appendix A to the report, subject to the designation of the 
Council Offices as the polling place for Saffron Walden, Audley South.

GAP10  VOTING BY BALLOT 

The Assistant Director – Governance and Legal Services presented the report 
which asked Members whether they supported amending the Constitution to 
provide for appointments to be made by way of ballot. The change would apply 
to the appointments of Chairman and Vice-Chairman at Annual Council 
meetings.  

Members discussed the issue, with particular regard paid to the principle of 
transparency, as well as the nature of contested appointments. 

Councillor Hargreaves said this mechanism should only ever be applied to 
contested votes regarding internal Council appointments; he said the vote should 
be non-party political and therefore anonymity should be applied. 



Councillor Howell said Members were not delicate and should have the ability to 
stand up and take responsibility for their actions. He said he was concerned that 
voting by ballot could be applied to other decisions, leading to a lack of 
transparency. 

Councillor Barker said the Constitution already allowed Members to call for a 
ballot, although this could be superseded by a call for a recorded vote. He said 
the ballot should only be applied to contested appointments.

RESOLVED for the Assistant Director – Governance and Legal Services 
to submit a further report to the Committee proposing changes to the 
Constitution to provide for contested appointments made by the Council to 
be decided by way of ballot.

GAP11  PROCEDURE FOR MOVING AMENDMENTS AT COUNCIL MEETINGS 

The Leisure and Performance Manager entered the meeting at 8.50pm. 

The Assistant Director – Governance and Legal Services introduced the report 
proposing changes to the Council Procedure Rules for moving amendments at 
Council meetings. The proposed change to the Constitution had been discussed 
at the previous meeting and the proposal had been modified in light of that 
debate. He said the guiding principle behind the change was to ensure Council 
made well-informed decisions. 

Councillor Hargreaves said he was happy with the proposed change in its 
modified form and would be supporting it. 

Councillor Barker said he agreed with the change in principle although he would 
like the wording to be more specific. He said he was not happy with ‘exceptional’ 
amendments being tabled at the discretion of the Chairman as this would 
potentially negate the whole point of the proposed change. 

The Assistant Director – Governance and Legal said it was difficult to build 
flexibility into such a process but the Chairman had existing powers of discretion 
at their disposal. 

Councillor Sell said if an amendment was to be tabled it should be done in good 
time, in respect for other Members and Officers. He said the Council was a 
highly visible meeting and it was important for the Council to conduct itself 
professionally.  

Councillor Light said she disagreed with the proposal as it would stifle debate 
and would prevent amendments which improved motions. 

Councillor Jones said debate should not stifled but he was mindful of wrecking 
motions and amendments should be well thought through and given in good 
time. 



RESOLVED that the Committee recommends to Council that it adopt the 
changes to the Council Procedure Rules set out in the appendix to the 
report.

GAP12  KPI AND PI QUARTER 4 2017/18 OUTTURN REPORT 

The Chief Executive and Democratic and Electoral Services Manager left the 
meeting at 9.00pm.

The Leisure and Performance Manager presented the performance indicators 
report for 2017-18 quarter 4. 

The following indicators were highlighted by Members:

KPI 08 Average re-let time in days

The Leisure and Performance Manager said the annual target had not been met 
primarily due to issues with the new asbestos survey contractor who had 
experienced difficulty in completing asbestos surveys within ten days. She said 
this contract was being reviewed by procurement and senior Housing officers.  

PI21 Percentage of minutes from meetings made available to the public 
within 10 working days

The Democratic Services Officer said the target had not been met due to staff 
absences and the implementation of the new Modern.Gov system.

PI22   Museum users: Total visitors to the museum building and on-site 
events (Max) 

Members were informed that whilst the target had not been met in 2017/18, 
visitor numbers had increased compared to the previous year. A number of 
factors had contributed to missing the target, including a lack of teaching space 
and no Learning Officer in post until mid-September.  

GAP13  2018/19 PERFORMANCE INDICATOR TARGETS 

The Leisure and Performance Manager presented the report, proposing 
performance indicator targets for 2018/19, as well as identifying targets for 
2019/2020. 

A new indicator had been recommended for adoption, PI 44 – Percentage of 
enquiries resolved at the first point of contact by the Customer Service 
Centre, as this had been identified as a key measure of customer satisfaction.

RESOLVED to approve the Performance Targets for 2018/19 as set out in 
the Appendix to the report. 

 



The meeting ended at 9.20pm.


